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Sec. 11. District and municipal judges given the right to
sentence to correction farm.—-The judges.of all distriet and muni-
cipal courts and justices of the peace in any such county, shall
have the same power to sentence any person to confinement at
hard labor on said work or correction farm, as said judges and
justices of the peace now have to sentence any person convicted
of erime, to a county jail, workhouse or lockup in such county.

Approved April 7, 1913.

CHATTER 189—8. F. No. 373.

An Act to amend Section 3387 of the Revised Laws of Minne-
sota for 1905, relating to proceedings in divorce.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wife may secure only one-half of property to
which she procured title through husband, when husband obtains
divorce.—That Section 8587, Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905,
be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“Sec. 3587. Whenever a divorce is granted from the bonds
of matrimony for any cause, except adultery committed by the
wife, or from bed and board, or the hushand is sentenced to im-
prisonment for life, or the marriage is adjudged null, the wife
shall be entitled to the immediate possession of all her Real
Estate. But in case of a divorce obtained by a husband any
real or -personal property to which she procures title through
her husband, not exceeding one-half thereof, may be decreed to
be and belong to the husband; the Court having regard to the
ability, character end situation of the parties, and other circum-
stances of the case.”

Sec. 2. The provisions of this aet shall apply to all pro-
ceedings that are now pending as well as those hereafter com-
menced.

Sec. 3. Al acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are
hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1913.

CHAPTER 130—S8. F. No. 69.

An Act to amend Section 1, Chapter 80 of the General Laws
1911, Entitled, “An Act firing the salary and compensation of
Clerks of the District Court, the appointment of deputy clerks,
their compensgation and dutics, in counties having, or whick may
hereafter have, a population of not legs than 200,000 and less
“than 275,000 inhabitants.”
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Seven deputy clerks in certain counties for clerk
of court.—That Section 1 of Chapter 80, of the General Laws
of 1911 be amended so as to read as follows:

“Section 1. In all counties of this state that now have or
may hereafter have a population of not less than two hundred
thousand and lesg than two hundred and seventy-five thousand
inhabitants, the salary of the clerk of the District Court shall
he fortyfive hundred dollars per annum. In all such counties
said clerk shall appoint and employ eleven deputy clerks of said
Distriet Court, whose duties shal! be designated by said clerk
and who shall be paid the following salaries: one deputy clerk
who shall be paid twenty-five hundred dollars per annum, one
deputy clerk who shall be paid eighteen hundred dollars per an-
num, one deputy clerk who shall be paid fifteen hundred dellars
per annum, one deputy clerk who shall be paid fourteen hundred
.dollars per annum and seven deputy clerks who shall each be
paid twelve hundred dollars per annum.’,

Sec, 2. Al acts and parts of acts inconsisient herewith are
hereby repealed,

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1913.

o

CHAPTER 191—S8. F. No. 271,

An Act to emend.Chapter 122, General Laws 1911, relating
to the salary and dulies of the clerk of the juvenile division of
the district court, in counties having not less than two hundred
thousand nor more than two hundred and scventy-five thousand
inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Siate of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of clerk of juvenile court fixed at $1,800
per annum.—That Chapter 122, General Laws of the State of
Minnesota, be amended to read as follows:
i “Section 1. That in counties having not less than two hun-
dred thousand nor more than-two hundred seventy-five thousand
ickabitants, the judge assigned to hear and try cases under the
juvenile court aet, shall designafe a duly appointed deputy elerk
of the district court to act as clerk of the juvenile division of
the district court, which deputy () shall be in addition to the
deputy clerks now provided by law.?”

Sec. 2. Said clerk of the juvenile division of the distriet
court shall keep all hooks and records thereof, issue summons



